

Nos. 07-1428, 08-328

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK RICCI, MICHAEL BLATCHLEY, GREG BOIVIN, GARY
CARBONE, MICHAEL CHRISTOFORO, RYAN DIVITO, STEVEN
DURAND, WILLIAM GAMBARDILLA, BRIAN JOOSS, JAMES
KOTTAGE, MATTHEW MARCARELLI, THOMAS J. MICHAELS,
SEAN PATTON, CHRISTOPHER PARKER, EDWARD RIORDAN,
KEVIN ROXBEE, TIMOTHY SCANLON, BENJAMIN VARGAS,
JOHN VENDETTO AND MARK VENDETTO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN DESTAFANO, KAREN DUBOIS-WALTON, THOMAS UDE
JR., TINA BURGETT, BOISE KIMBER, MALCOM WEBER, ZELMA
TIRADO AND CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM J. JOHNSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATIONS OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, INC.
317 South Patrick Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

SCOTT M. ABELES
Counsel of Record
COLIN R. KASS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Attorneys for National
Association of Police
Organizations*

February 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Lower Court Erred By Drawing A Non-Existent Distinction Between The Board's Race-Based Decisionmaking And Condemnable Discrimination. 6

II. The Board's Actions Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny. 15

III. The Decision Below Undermines The Public Interest In Cohesion, Retention, and Recruitment In The Public Safety Sector..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	passim
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	passim
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	3, 12, 26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Hill v. Ross</i> , 183 F.3d 586 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County, Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	11
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	12

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1,</i> 127 S.Ct. 2738	6
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	8
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano,</i> 554 F.Supp.2d 142 (D.Conn. 2006).....	passim
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer,</i> 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	11
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	15
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,</i> 476 U.S. 267 (1985)	17, 19, 22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(j)	23
Other Authorities	
A. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975)	14
Petition for Writ of Certiorari of Frank Ricci, et al.	29
